

Interim Consolidated Financial Statements of

**BLACKHAWK RESOURCE CORP.**

Periods ended December 31, 2014 and 2013

**BLACKHAWK RESOURCE CORP.**

**February 26, 2015**

**Management's Report to the Shareholders**

Management is responsible for the reliability and integrity of these financial statements. The accompanying interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared by management in accordance with International Accounting Standards ("IAS") 34 - Interim Financial Reporting and are in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS"). The interim consolidated financial statements are presented in Canadian Dollars.

The accompanying interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared using policies and procedures established by management and reflect fairly the Corporation's financial position, results of operations and changes in financial position, within reasonable limits of materiality and within the framework of the accounting policies outlined in the notes to the interim consolidated financial statements. Management has established and maintains a system of internal controls which is designed to provide reasonable assurance that assets are safeguarded from loss or unauthorized use and financial information is reliable and accurate.

The Board of Directors is responsible for ensuring that management fulfills its responsibilities for financial reporting and internal control. The Board is assisted in exercising its responsibilities through the Audit Committee of the Board, which is composed of a majority of non-management directors. The Audit Committee meets periodically with management and the auditors to satisfy itself that management's responsibilities are properly discharged, to review the consolidated financial statements and to recommend approval of the consolidated financial statements to the Board.

The following interim consolidated financial statements are unaudited.

Signed "David Antony"

David Antony, CEO

Signed "Charidy Lazorko"

Charidy Lazorko, CFO

**BLACKHAWK RESOURCE CORP.**

## Interim Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

As at	December 31, 2014	June 30, 2014
<b>Assets</b>		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 458,743	\$ 1,375,325
Trade and other receivables (note 4 and note 16(a))	260,618	102,194
Investments at fair value (note 5)	1,584,044	2,229,800
Investments at amortized cost (note 6)	838,696	604,487
Prepaid expenses and deposits	202,390	196,946
Property, plant and equipment (note 7)	206,689	244,307
Long term investments at amortized cost (note 8 and note 16(a))	–	150,000
	<b>\$ 3,551,180</b>	<b>\$ 4,903,059</b>
<b>Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity</b>		
Trade and other payables (note 16(b))	\$ 223,639	\$ 190,141
Due on investments to be settled (note 5 and note 16 (b))	–	684,430
Decommissioning liabilities (note 9)	213,613	283,617
	437,252	1,158,188
<b>Shareholders' equity</b>		
Share capital (note 10)	6,405,065	6,405,065
Contributed surplus	792,201	779,355
Deficit	(4,083,338)	(3,439,549)
	3,113,928	3,744,871
	<b>\$ 3,551,180</b>	<b>\$ 4,903,059</b>

See accompanying notes to the interim consolidated financial statements.

Approved for issuance by the Board of Directors on February 26, 2015

Signed "*Raymond Antony*"  
\_\_\_\_\_  
Director

Signed "*Mike Smith*"  
\_\_\_\_\_  
Director

**BLACKHAWK RESOURCE CORP.**

Interim Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Loss

December 31,	3 months		6 months	
	2014	2013	2014	2013
<b>Revenues</b>				
Net realized gain (loss) on disposal of investments	\$ (1,500)	\$ –	\$ 69,159	\$ –
Net change in unrealized loss on investments	(432,198)	–	(626,069)	–
Interest revenue	30,476	20,369	62,842	39,409
Dividends	3,889	–	11,601	–
Other investment revenue (note 11)	–	250,000	125,000	250,000
Oil and natural gas revenue, net of royalties	72,948	194,195	112,217	439,233
	(326,385)	464,564	(245,250)	728,642
<b>Expenses</b>				
General and administrative	109,106	195,344	259,842	258,280
Professional fees	26,799	102,600	32,288	123,302
Stock based compensation (note 10(c))	4,779	15,927	12,846	15,927
Transaction costs	(1,475)	–	9,608	–
Finance costs (note 12)	961	2,465	2,666	4,866
Oil and natural gas expenses	37,063	165,348	81,289	383,805
	177,233	481,684	398,539	786,180
<b>Net comprehensive loss</b>	<b>\$ (503,618)</b>	<b>\$ (17,120)</b>	<b>\$ (643,789)</b>	<b>\$ (57,538)</b>
Loss per share (note 13):				
Basic	\$ (0.02)	\$ (0.00)	\$ (0.03)	\$ (0.00)
Diluted	\$ (0.02)	\$ (0.00)	\$ (0.03)	\$ (0.00)

See accompanying notes to the interim consolidated financial statements.

**BLACKHAWK RESOURCE CORP.**

## Interim Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity

As at	December 31, 2014	December 31, 2013
<b>Share capital</b>		
Balance, beginning of period	\$ 6,405,065	\$ 6,405,065
Balance, end of period	6,405,065	6,405,065
<b>Contributed surplus</b>		
Balance, beginning of period	779,355	727,548
Stock based compensation	12,846	15,927
Balance, end of period	792,201	743,475
<b>Deficit</b>		
Balance, beginning of period	(3,439,549)	(4,085,798)
Net loss	(643,789)	(57,538)
Balance, end of period	(4,083,338)	(4,143,336)
<b>Shareholders' equity</b>	<b>\$ 3,113,928</b>	<b>\$ 3,005,204</b>

See accompanying notes to the interim consolidated financial statements.

**BLACKHAWK RESOURCE CORP.**

Interim Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

December 31,	3 Months		6 Months	
	2014	2013	2014	2013
Cash provided by (used in):				
<b>Operations:</b>				
Net loss from continuing operations	\$ (503,618)	\$ (17,120)	\$ (643,789)	\$ (57,538)
Items not affecting cash:				
Net realized (gain) loss on disposal of investments	1,500	–	(69,159)	–
Net change in unrealized loss on investments	432,198	–	626,069	–
Oil and gas expenses	(25,563)	91,083	(17,385)	162,307
Stock based compensation	4,779	15,927	12,846	15,927
Finance cost	507	1,670	1,529	3,689
	(90,197)	91,560	(89,889)	124,385
Change in non-cash operating working capital:				
Trade and other receivables	(69,408)	66,222	(158,424)	46,017
Proceeds on disposal of investments	90,000	–	1,120,522	–
Purchase of investments	(388,873)	–	(1,031,675)	–
Investments at amortized cost	238,379	–	(84,209)	–
Prepaid expenses and deposits	(16,833)	(10,422)	(5,444)	578
Trade and other payables	40,978	(103,778)	33,498	(269,133)
Due on investments to be settled	–	–	(684,430)	–
	(195,954)	43,582	(900,051)	(98,153)
<b>Financing:</b>				
Loan receivable	–	1,667,936	–	–
	–	1,667,936	–	–
<b>Investments:</b>				
Sale of property, plant and equipment	26,000	–	26,000	–
Change in non-cash investment working capital	–	(18)	–	(57)
	26,000	(18)	26,000	(57)
Decommissioning costs incurred	(37,492)	–	(42,531)	–
	(11,492)	(18)	(16,531)	(57)
Net change in cash and cash equivalents	(207,446)	1,711,500	(916,582)	(98,210)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period	666,189	1,326,719	1,375,325	3,136,429
<b>Cash and cash equivalents, end of period</b>	<b>\$ 458,743</b>	<b>\$3,038,219</b>	<b>\$ 458,743</b>	<b>\$ 3,038,219</b>
<b>Supplemental cash flow information:</b>				
Interest received	\$ 30,476	\$ 20,369	\$ 62,842	\$ 39,409
Dividends received	3,889	–	11,601	–

See accompanying notes to the interim consolidated financial statements.

# BLACKHAWK RESOURCE CORP.

Notes to the Interim Consolidated Financial Statements, page 1  
Periods ended December 31, 2014 and 2013

## 1. General information:

Blackhawk Resource Corp. (the "Corporation") was incorporated under the Business Corporations Act (Alberta) on March 25, 1986. On March 3, 2014, the Corporation shifted its focus from exploration and production of oil and natural gas in Western Canada to diversified investments.

The Corporation invests in equity and debt instruments of companies. The Corporation's strategy is focused on investing in multiple companies across a variety of sectors throughout North America.

The Corporation's registered office is located at Suite 650, 816 7<sup>th</sup> Ave SW, Calgary, Alberta, T2P 1A1.

## 2. Basis of preparation:

The interim consolidated financial statements for the three and six month periods ended December 31, 2014 and 2013 have been prepared in accordance with International accounting standard ("IAS") 34 - Interim Financial Reporting and are in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS"). The interim consolidated financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars. These interim consolidated financial statements do not include all disclosure required for fair presentation and should be read in conjunction with the Corporation's June 30, 2014 yearend financial statements. Comparative amounts have been reclassified to reflect the current period's presentation.

### Statement of compliance

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires the use of estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Although these estimates are based on management's best knowledge of the amount, event or actions, actual results ultimately may differ from those estimates. Areas where estimates are significant to the interim consolidated financial statements are disclosed in the Corporation's June 30, 2014 yearend financials.

The interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis with some exceptions in accordance with IFRS, as detailed in the accounting policies set out in the Corporation's June 30, 2014 yearend financials. These policies have been applied consistently for all periods presented in these interim consolidated financial statements, except for the adoption of the standards included in note 3.

## 3. Adopted accounting standards:

a) IAS 32, "Financial Instruments: Presentation" was issued in December 2011 to clarify the current offsetting model and develop common disclosure requirements to enhance the understanding of the potential effects of offsetting arrangements. The adoption of the amendments to this standard did not have a material impact on the Corporation's financial statements.

b) IFRS Interpretations Committee ("IFRIC") 21 "Levies" – IFRIC clarifies that an entity recognizes a liability for a levy when the activity that triggers payment, as identified by the relevant legislation, occurs. For a levy that is triggered upon reaching a minimum threshold, the interpretation clarifies that no liability should be anticipated before the specified minimum threshold is reached. The adoption of this interpretation did not have a material impact on the Corporation's financial statements.

## 4. Trade and other receivables:

Trade and other receivables consist of the following:

	December 31, 2014	June 30, 2014
Subscription receivables	\$100,000	\$75,000
Receivables from investments	144,318	24,689
Other receivables	16,300	2,505
<b>Trade and other receivables</b>	<b>\$260,618</b>	<b>\$102,194</b>

## BLACKHAWK RESOURCE CORP.

Notes to the Interim Consolidated Financial Statements, page 2  
Periods ended December 31, 2014 and 2013

### 5. Investments at fair value and financial instruments hierarchy:

#### Financial hierarchy:

The fair value measurements use a fair value hierarchy that reflects the significance of the inputs used in making the measurements. The level in the hierarchy within which the fair value measurement is categorized is determined on the basis of the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement in its entirety. The fair value hierarchy has the following levels:

- Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (Level 1).
- Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability either directly (that is, as prices) or indirectly (that is, derived from prices) (Level 2).
- Inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (that is, unobservable inputs) (Level 3).

Investments by sector consist of the following as at December 31, 2014:

Sector	Cost	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total fair value	% of total fair value
Construction and real estate	\$211,000	\$160,000	\$23,580	\$ -	\$183,580	12%
Oil and gas producers	865,569	593,726	-	-	593,726	37%
Mining	487,415	330,580	97,520	-	428,100	27%
Technology and other	430,409	286,700	91,938	-	378,638	24%
<b>Total</b>	<b>\$1,994,393</b>	<b>\$1,371,006</b>	<b>\$213,038</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$1,584,044</b>	<b>100%</b>

Investments by sector consist of the following as at June 30, 2014:

Sector	Cost	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total fair value	% of total fair value
Construction and real estate	\$175,500	\$155,500	\$47,505	\$ -	\$203,005	9%
Oil and gas infrastructure	696,363	722,325	-	-	722,325	32%
Oil and gas services	233,000	234,500	-	-	234,500	11%
Oil and gas producers	488,096	491,070	-	-	491,070	22%
Mining	170,000	255,000	87,900	-	342,900	15%
Technology and other	251,121	236,000	-	-	236,000	11%
<b>Total</b>	<b>\$2,014,079</b>	<b>\$2,094,395</b>	<b>\$135,405</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$2,229,800</b>	<b>100%</b>

Level 1 instruments include shares and warrants actively traded in an active market, level 2 instruments include warrants held in public companies.

The fair value of warrants granted is estimated using the Black-Scholes pricing model, taking into account amounts that are believed to approximate the volatility of the trading price of the company's shares, the expected lives of the warrants, the fair value of the company's stock and the risk-free interest rate, as determined at the grant date. A 25% change in the volatility used to measure these instruments will result in a corresponding \$34,352 (June 30, 2014 - \$45,945) change in the value of the investment.

The sensitivity analysis is intended to reflect the uncertainty inherent in the valuation of these investments under current market conditions. The analysis does not indicate a probability of such changes occurring and it does not necessarily represent the Corporation's view of expected future changes in the fair value of these investments. Any management actions that may be taken to mitigate the inherent risks are not reflected in this analysis.

## BLACKHAWK RESOURCE CORP.

Notes to the Interim Consolidated Financial Statements, page 3  
Periods ended December 31, 2014 and 2013

### 5. Investments at fair value and financial instruments hierarchy (continued):

As at December 31, 2014 \$Nil (June 30, 2014 - \$684,430) was due and outstanding on investments that had been contracted but not settled as of the end of the period.

### 6. Investments at amortized cost:

Investments held to maturity consist of the following:

	December 31, 2014	June 30, 2014
Short term loans	\$534,332	\$450,197
Mortgage receivable	150,000	–
Debenture	154,364	154,290
<b>Total investments held to maturity</b>	<b>\$838,696</b>	<b>\$604,487</b>

The carrying value of the Corporation's short term loans approximates their fair value due to the short term nature of these loans and would be included in level 2 of the financial instruments hierarchy. Short term loans include loans issued for a period of 12 months or less at an average interest rate of 18% (June 30, 2014 - 19%). The fair value of the debenture is estimated to be \$149,565 (June 30, 2014 - \$149,790) and would be included in level 2 of the financial instruments hierarchy. The debenture has a term of 12 months paying interest of 12% semi-annually. The carrying value of the Corporation's mortgage receivable approximates its fair value and would be included in level 2 of the financial instruments hierarchy.

### 7. Property, plant and equipment:

The Corporation's property, plant and equipment are composed of the following:

	December 31, 2014	June 30, 2014
Oil and gas properties	\$121,702	\$159,320
Provost Area GORR	84,987	84,987
<b>Total property, plant and equipment</b>	<b>\$206,689</b>	<b>\$244,307</b>

On December 19, 2013, but effective July 1, 2013, the Corporation disposed of one of its Provost Area properties in exchange for the related decommissioning liability on the property. Effective June 1, 2014, the Corporation sold its remaining oil and gas working interests in the Provost Area for cash proceeds of \$380,000 and was given an overriding royalty ("GORR") on the properties. The GORR consists of a 2.5% royalty on any new wells drilled and produced on the lands sold and a 5% royalty on one well in the area that was already producing.

On December 19, 2014, but effective December 1, 2014, the Corporation sold its oil and gas working interest in certain properties for cash proceeds of \$26,000 resulting in a gain on sale of \$31,589.

### 8. Long term investments at amortized cost:

On November 12, 2012, the Corporation signed a sale agreement in relation to a past investment which was written off in 2009. Under the agreement, the Corporation has sold its interest in the investment for \$225,000, with \$75,000 being paid upon the signing of the agreement and \$150,000 to be paid in the April, 2015. The Corporation has re-allocated the \$150,000 to current investments at amortized cost for the period ended December 31, 2014 (note 6).

## BLACKHAWK RESOURCE CORP.

Notes to the Interim Consolidated Financial Statements, page 4  
Periods ended December 31, 2014 and 2013

### 9. Decommissioning liabilities:

	December 31, 2014	June 30, 2014
Balance, beginning of period	\$283,617	\$539,548
Finance cost	1,529	7,097
Decommissioning costs incurred	(42,531)	(8,439)
Disposal	(32,818)	(256,388)
Revision of estimates	3,816	1,799
<b>Balance, end of period</b>	<b>\$213,613</b>	<b>\$283,617</b>

The Corporation estimates the total undiscounted amount of cash flow required to settle its decommissioning liabilities as at December 31, 2014 is approximately \$251,572 (June 30, 2014 - \$302,316), which is expected to be incurred over the next year to 13 years. An inflation factor of 3% per annum (June 30, 2014 – 3% per annum) was applied to determine the expected future costs and an average risk free rate of 1.15% was used to calculate the present value of the estimated future decommissioning liabilities at December 31, 2014 (June 30, 2014 – 1.38%).

### 10. Share capital:

#### a.) Authorized:

Unlimited number of common voting shares and preferred shares

#### f.) Issued:

	Number of Shares	Amount
<b>Balance, June 30, 2014 and December 31, 2014</b>	<b>22,179,706</b>	<b>\$6,405,065</b>

#### c.) Stock options:

The Corporation has implemented a stock option plan for Directors, Officers, employees, and consultants. The exercise price of each option approximates the market price for the common shares on the date the option was granted. Options granted under the plan generally vest over an eighteen month period from the date of the grant and expire five years after the grant date. The maximum number of common shares to be issued upon the exercise of options granted under the plan is 2,217,970 (June 30, 2014 – 2,217,970) common shares. The details of this plan are as follows:

	December 31, 2014		June 30, 2014	
	Number of Options	Weighted Average Exercise Price	Number of Options	Weighted Average Exercise Price
Options outstanding, beginning of period	2,208,333	\$0.22	1,561,667	\$0.32
Granted	-	\$ -	1,000,000	\$0.10
Expired	(141,667)	\$0.45	(353,334)	\$0.34
<b>Options outstanding, end of period</b>	<b>2,066,666</b>	<b>\$0.20</b>	<b>2,208,333</b>	<b>\$0.22</b>
<b>Exercisable, end of period</b>	<b>1,966,666</b>	<b>\$0.21</b>	<b>1,561,667</b>	<b>\$0.32</b>

## BLACKHAWK RESOURCE CORP.

Notes to the Interim Consolidated Financial Statements, page 5  
Periods ended December 31, 2014 and 2013

### 10. Share capital (continued):

The following table summarizes information about stock options outstanding at December 31, 2014:

Exercise Prices	Number	Weighted Average Remaining Life	Weighted Average Exercise Price
\$0.30	866,666	1.94 years	\$0.30
\$0.30	200,000	2.19 years	\$0.30
\$0.10	700,000	3.97 years	\$0.10
\$0.10	300,000	4.17 years	\$0.10
	<b>2,066,666</b>	<b>2.98 years</b>	<b>\$0.20</b>

The following table summarizes information about stock options outstanding and exercisable at December 31, 2014:

Exercise Prices	Number	Weighted Average Remaining Life	Weighted Average Exercise Price
\$0.30	866,666	1.94 years	\$0.30
\$0.30	200,000	2.19 years	\$0.30
\$0.10	700,000	3.97 years	\$0.10
\$0.10	200,000	4.17 years	\$0.10
	<b>1,966,666</b>	<b>2.91 years</b>	<b>\$0.21</b>

For the three month period ended December 31, 2014, the Corporation recorded stock based compensation expense of \$4,779 (2013 - \$15,927) and for the six month period ended December 31, 2014, the Corporation recorded stock based compensation of \$12,846 (2013 - \$15,927). The fair value of each option granted is estimated on the date of grant using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with weighted average assumptions for grants as follows:

	2014	2013
Risk-free interest rate	1.84%	1.90%
Expected life of options	5 years	5 years
Expected volatility	140.78%	141.36%
Forfeiture rate	0.00%	0.00%
Dividend yield	0.00%	0.00%
Weighted average fair value per option	\$0.07	\$0.06

## BLACKHAWK RESOURCE CORP.

Notes to the Interim Consolidated Financial Statements, page 6  
Periods ended December 31, 2014 and 2013

### 11. Other investment revenue:

The Corporation's other investment revenue consists of the following:

<b>3 month period ended December 31,</b>	<b>2014</b>	<b>2013</b>
Financial guarantee fees	\$ –	\$ –
Termination fee	–	250,000
	<b>\$ –</b>	<b>\$250,000</b>

  

<b>6 month period ended December 31,</b>	<b>2014</b>	<b>2013</b>
Financial guarantee fees	\$125,000	\$ –
Termination fee	–	250,000
	<b>\$125,000</b>	<b>\$250,000</b>

On November 22, 2013, the Corporation signed a termination agreement with Global Royalty Corp. terminating the previously signed share exchange agreement. As part of the termination agreement the Corporation received a termination fee of \$250,000 that has been included in other income on the statement of comprehensive loss.

### 12. Finance costs:

The Corporation's finance costs consist of the following:

<b>3 month period ended December 31,</b>	<b>2014</b>	<b>2013</b>
Bank fees	\$454	\$177
Interest expenses	–	618
Accretion of decommissioning liabilities	507	1,670
<b>Finance costs</b>	<b>\$961</b>	<b>\$2,465</b>

  

<b>6 month period ended December 31,</b>	<b>2014</b>	<b>2013</b>
Bank fees	\$950	\$559
Interest expenses	187	618
Accretion of decommissioning liabilities	1,529	3,689
<b>Finance costs</b>	<b>\$2,666</b>	<b>\$4,866</b>

### 13. Per share amounts:

Net loss per share on a diluted weighted average basis is the same as that presented for basic as all factors are anti-dilutive. The number of shares that have been included in the computation of diluted earnings per share have been as follows:

<b>December 31,</b>	<b>2014</b>	<b>2013</b>
Weighted average shares outstanding, basic and diluted	22,179,706	22,179,706

## BLACKHAWK RESOURCE CORP.

Notes to the Interim Consolidated Financial Statements, page 7  
Periods ended December 31, 2014 and 2013

### 14. Key management compensation and related party transactions:

#### a.) Key management compensation

Key management personnel are composed of the Corporation's Directors and Officers.

For the three month period ended December 31, 2014, the Corporation incurred consulting fees of \$55,800 (2013 – \$32,700) paid to companies which are controlled by key management of the Corporation and \$7,391 (2013 - \$Nil) in directors fees, which are included in general and administrative on the consolidated statement of comprehensive loss. The Corporation also incurred \$4,388 (2013 - \$13,625) in stock based compensation for options issued to key management. At December 31, 2014, \$7,391 in directors fees remained outstanding (2013 – \$Nil).

For the six month period ended December 31, 2014, the Corporation incurred consulting fees of \$108,300 (2013 – \$63,600) paid to companies which are controlled by key management of the Corporation and \$19,891 (2013 - \$Nil) in directors fees, which are included in general and administrative on the consolidated statement of comprehensive loss. The Corporation also incurred \$11,978 (2013 - \$13,625) in stock based compensation for options issued to key management. At December 31, 2014, \$7,391 in directors fees remained outstanding (2013 – \$Nil).

#### b.) Related party transactions

During the three month period ended December 31, 2014, the Corporation incurred legal costs of \$25,726 (2013 - \$4,935) with a law firm in which the Corporate secretary is a Partner. The legal costs incurred were in the normal course of operations and were based on the exchange value of the service provided. Of the legal services provided, \$2,220 were included in trade and other payables at December 31, 2014 (2013 - \$Nil).

During the six month period ended December 31, 2014, the Corporation incurred legal costs of \$28,671 (2013 - \$6,787) with a law firm in which the Corporate secretary is a Partner. The legal costs incurred were in the normal course of operations and were based on the exchange value of the service provided. Of the legal services provided, \$2,220 were included in trade and other payables at December 31, 2014 (2013 - \$Nil).

### 15. Financial instruments:

The carrying values of the Corporation's financial instruments by category were as follows:

<b>December 31, 2014</b>			
<b>Asset (liability)</b>	<b>Fair value through profit or loss</b>	<b>Loans and receivables at amortized cost</b>	<b>Financial liabilities at amortized cost</b>
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ -	\$458,743	\$ -
Trade and other receivables	-	260,618	-
Investments at fair value	1,584,044	-	-
Investments at amortized cost	-	838,696	-
Trade and other payables	-	-	(223,639)
	<b>\$1,584,044</b>	<b>\$1,558,057</b>	<b>\$(223,639)</b>

## BLACKHAWK RESOURCE CORP.

Notes to the Interim Consolidated Financial Statements, page 8  
Periods ended December 31, 2014 and 2013

### 15. Financial instruments (continued):

<b>June 30, 2014</b>			
<b>Asset (liability)</b>	<b>Fair value through profit or loss</b>	<b>Loans and receivables at amortized cost</b>	<b>Financial liabilities at amortized cost</b>
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ -	\$1,375,325	\$ -
Trade and other receivables	-	102,194	-
Investments at fair value	2,229,800	-	-
Investments held to maturity	-	604,487	-
Long term investments	-	150,000	-
Trade and other payables	-	-	(190,141)
Due on investments to be settled	-	-	(684,430)
	<b>\$2,229,800</b>	<b>\$2,232,006</b>	<b>\$(874,571)</b>

The carrying value of the Corporation's financial instruments, excluding investments at fair value and investments at amortized cost (note 5 and 6), approximate their fair value due to the short term nature of these instruments.

### 16. Risk Management:

#### Financial instruments risks:

The use of financial instruments can expose the Corporation to several risks including credit, liquidity, and market risks. A discussion of the Corporation's use of financial instruments and their associated risks is provided below.

#### a.) Credit risk:

The Corporation is subject to credit risk in its cash and cash equivalents, trade and other receivables, investments held to maturity, and long term investments.

Cash and cash equivalents, when outstanding, consist of cash bank balances and short-term deposits maturing in 90 days or less. The Corporation manages the credit exposure related to short term investments by selecting counter parties based on credit ratings and monitors all investments to ensure a stable return. The maximum credit risk exposure associated with the Corporation's financial assets is the carrying value.

At December 31, 2014, the Corporation's trade and other receivables of \$260,618 (June 30, 2014 - \$102,194) consisted of \$100,000 (June 30, 2014 - \$75,000) in subscription receivables that will close after period end, \$5,028 (June 30, 2014 - \$9,567) due from petroleum marketers, \$12,224 (June 30, 2014 - \$15,123) due from joint venture partners, \$81,250 (June 30, 2014 - \$Nil) due on financial guarantee contracts, and \$62,116 (June 30, 2014 - \$2,504) of other receivables.

The Corporation's receivables are normally collected within a 60-90 day period. Subscription receivables are secure in that the Corporation will either receive its cash back if the deal does not get completed or common shares in the investee company once the subscription deal closes. Receivables from petroleum and natural gas marketers are normally collected on the 25<sup>th</sup> day of the month following production. The Corporation has not experienced any collection issues with its petroleum and natural gas marketers. The receivables are from participants in the petroleum and natural gas sector, and collection of the outstanding balances is dependent on industry factors such as commodity price fluctuations, and escalating costs. In addition, further risk exists with joint-venture partners as disagreements occasionally arise that increases the potential for non-collection. The Corporation does not typically obtain collateral from petroleum and natural gas marketers or joint-venture partners. Receivables related to financial guarantees are subject to collection risk if the investee company does not complete its financing as set out in the agreement.

The Corporation's investments at amortized cost of \$838,696 (June 30, 2014 - \$604,487) consists of \$534,332 (June 30, 2014 - \$450,197) in short terms loans, \$150,000 in a mortgage receivable, and \$154,364 in convertible debentures (June 30, 2014 - \$154,290). The Corporation also holds a long term investment of \$Nil (June 30, 2014 - \$150,000) at amortized cost.

The Corporation's investments at amortized cost and long term investments at amortized cost include short term loans and a mortgage receivable, which are subject to credit risk. The Corporation reviews the individual creditworthiness of the investee. This review helps to mitigate the credit risk, but the Corporation is still exposed to the risk that the investee will not be able to repay the loan. There is no allowance recorded against these investments.

## BLACKHAWK RESOURCE CORP.

Notes to the Interim Consolidated Financial Statements, page 9  
Periods ended December 31, 2014 and 2013

### 16. Risk Management (continued):

#### b.) Liquidity risk:

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Corporation will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they are due. The Corporation's approach to managing liquidity is to ensure, as far as possible, that it will have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when due, without incurring unacceptable losses or risking harm to the Corporation's reputation.

The following are the contractual maturities of financial liabilities as at December 31, 2014:

Financial Liabilities	< One Year	> One Year
Trade and other payables	\$223,639	\$ -
<b>Total</b>	<b>\$223,639</b>	<b>\$ -</b>

The following are the contractual maturities of financial liabilities as at June 30, 2014:

Financial Liabilities	< One Year	> One Year
Trade and other payables	\$190,141	\$ -
Due on investments to be settled	684,430	-
<b>Total</b>	<b>\$874,571</b>	<b>\$ -</b>

#### c.) Market risk:

Market risk is the risk that the fair value of, or future cash flows from, the Corporation's financial instruments will significantly fluctuate due to changes in market prices. The value of the financial instruments can be affected by changes in equity and commodity prices. The Corporation is exposed to market risk in trading its investments and unfavourable market conditions could result in dispositions of investments at less than favourable prices.

Additionally the Corporation is required to fair value its investments held for trading at the end of each reporting period. This process could result in significant write-downs of the Corporation's investments over one or more reporting periods, particularly during periods of overall market instability, which would have a significant unfavourable effect on the Corporation's financial position.

- Equity price risk is defined as the potential adverse impact on the Corporation's loss due to movements in individual equity prices or general movements in the level of stock market on traded investments. The Corporation manages this risk by having a portfolio that is not singularly exposed to any one issuer or class of issuers. The Corporation also has set thresholds on purchases of investments over which approval of the Board of Directors is required. During periods of significant broader market volatility or volatility experienced by the resource or commodity markets, the value of the Corporation's investment portfolio can be quite vulnerable to market fluctuations. A 5% change in the closing trade price of the Corporation's held for trading investments would result in a \$68,611 change in unrealized gain (loss) on investments.
- Commodity price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows will fluctuate as a result of changes in commodity prices. Commodity prices for petroleum and natural gas are impacted by not only the relationship between the Canadian and United States dollar, but also world economic events that dictate the levels of supply and demand.

### 17. Capital disclosures:

In the definition of capital, the Corporation includes shareholders' equity of \$3,113,928 (June 30, 2014 - \$3,744,871). The Corporation's objectives when managing capital is to safeguard the entity's ability to continue as a going concern, so that it can continue to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders.

The Corporation sets the amount of capital in proportion to risk. The Corporation manages the capital structure and makes adjustments to it in the light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Corporation may issue new shares, or engage in debt financing. The Corporation is not subject to any capital restrictions.